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8. 2022 taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. Adel L111e 3 and LI11r / 

9, 2022 taxable value of property in territory the taxing unit deannexed after Jan. 1, 2022. Ente, thP 202 2 value of propeI ty 111 deannexed 
territory. 1 

10. 2022 taxable value lost because property first qualified for an exemption in 2023. It tlw taxing u111I 111( r,•asecl an original exemption, use 
the difference between the original exempted amount and the increased exempted amou11t. Do not 111< lude v.ilue lost due to tieeport, goods­
in-transit, temporary disaster exemptions. Note that lowering the amount or percentage of all existing ,,xempt1on in 2023 does not create a new 
exemption or reduce taxable value. 

A. Absolute exemptions. Use 2022 market value: ............. . s 22, 106,094 

B. Partial exemptions. 2023 exemption amount or 2023 percentage exemption t11nes 2077 value 
+ s 20,41 Q,09!5 

C. Value loss. Add A and B. '' 

11, 2022 taxable value lost because property first qualified for agricultural appraisal ( 1-d or 1-d-1 ), timber appraisal, recreational/scenic 
appraisal or public access airport special appraisal in 2023. Use only properties that qualified in ?O) � lor tlw first t11ne; do not use proper­
ties that qualified in 2022. 

A. 2022 market value: . .............. , ....... . 

B. 

C. 

2023 productivity or special appraised value:. 

Value loss. Subtract B from A.' 

12. Total adjustments for lost value. Add Lines 9, 1 OC and 11 C. 

4,029,862 

111,950_ 

13. 2022 captured value of property in a TIF. Enter the total value of 2022 captured c1ppra1sed value of p,operty laxahle by a tax1119 unit in a tax 
increment financing zone for which 2022 taxes were deposited into the tax increment funrl It the taX111q unit 11,,s no captured c1ppraised value 
in line 18D, enter 0. 

14. 2022 total value. Subtract Line 12 and Line 13 from Line 8. 

15. Adjusted 2022 total levy. Multiply Line 4 by Line 14 and divide by $100. 

16. Taxes refunded for years preceding tax year 2022, Enter the amount of taxes refunded by the taxiny unit fo, tax years preceding tax year 
2022. Types of refunds include court decisions, Tax Code Section 25.25(b) and (c) corrections and Tax Code Section 31.11 payment errors. Do not 
include refunds for tax year 2022. This line applies only to tax years preceding tax year 2022 

17. Adjusted 2022 levy with refunds and TIF adjustment. Add Lines 15 and 16 .• ,, 

18. Total 2023 taxable value on the 2023 certified appraisal roll today, This value includes ollly c erlifiPd val11P1 or r ntified e1tIrnate of values 
and includes the total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings (will deduct in Line 20) These honwsteads 111clude homeowners age 65 or 
older or disabled. '' 

A. Certified values: .......... , ........ ,., ............ , ..... . 

B. Counties: Include railroad rolling stock values certified by the Comptroller's office 

C. Pollution control and energy storage system exemption: Deduct the value of p,operty exempted 
for the current tax year for the first time as pollution control or energy storage syst,,rn property 

5 6,360,223.4s6 

I $ 0 

0 

D. Tax increment financing: Deduct the 2023 captured appraised value ot property taxable by ,1 t,ixinq unItin a tax increment financing 
zone for which the 2023 taxes will be deposited into the tax innenwnt fund. 
Do not include any new property value that will be included in Line 23 below, 

E. Total 2023 value. Add A and B, then subtract C and D. 

1 Tex. Tax Code§ 26.012(15) 
'Tex. Tax Code§ 26.012(15) 
'Tex. Tax Code§ 26.012(15) 
'Tex. Tax Code § 26,03(c) 
·,Tex.Tax Code§ 26.012(13) 
"'Tex.Tax Code 9 26.012( 13) 
"Tex. Tax Code§ 26.012. 26,04(c-2) 
'1 Tex, Tax Code§ 26,0J(c) 

For additional copies, vi111: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax 

0 

55,445,458,741 

0 

s_J,917_,912 

s 46A,34,j01 

s 5,399,024,640 

s 23_,575,488 

s ---- 69
,_
814 

s 23 645 302 , __ , __ ! -�---L ,--, 

5 6,360,223,486 
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19, Total value of properties under protest or not included on certified appraisal roll. 

A. 2023 taxable value of properties under protest. The chief appraiser < ertifies " list of propnt1e1 stil l 
under ARB protest. The list shows the appraisal district's value and the taxpayers cla1 1ned vdlur·. rf any 01 
an estimate of the value i f  the taxpayer wins. For each of the properties under protest. use tlw lowest of 
these values. Enter the total value under protest. 14, , . , ,  .... s 53,809 ,623 

B .  2023 value o f  properties not under protest o r  i ncluded on  certified appraisal roll. The th1efapprc1i;er 
gives taxing units a list of those taxable properties that the chief appraiser knows about hutare not 
included in the appraisal roll certification. These properties also are not on the list of propertws that are 
still under protest. On this list of properties, the chief appraiser includes the market value, app1J11ed v,,lue 
and exemptions for the preceding year and a reasonable estimate of tlw market value. appraised value 
and exemptions for the current year. Use the lower market, appraised or taxable value (as appIoprrateI 
Enter the total value of property not on the certified roll. 1 1  .. 

C. Total value under protest or not certified. Add A and B. 

+ s 0 

20. 2023 tax ceilings. Counties, cities and junior colleges enter 2023 total taxable value of homr1ti>ad1 v,11th tax c('rl ,nq1. These rntlude the home­
steads of homeowners age 65 or older or disabled. Other taxing units Pnter 0. If your taxinq 1mIt  adopt 1 •d t lw t,ix , ,,rling pIovhIrn1 111 2022 or a 
prior year for homeowners age 65 or older or disabled, use this step.1'· 

21. 2023 total taxable value. Add Lines l 8E and 19C. Subtract Line 20. 1 • 

22. Total 2023 taxable value of properties in territory annexed after Jan. 1, 2022. lnclucle both real and personal property. Enter the 2023 
value of property in territory annexed. 13 

1-----1- -- -·----------·---- -- -- --------·---·-------

23, Total 2023 taxable value of new improvements and new personal property located in new improvements. New means the i tem was 
not on the appraisal roll in 2022. An improvement is a bui lding, structure, fixture or fence ere, ted on 01 affixed to land. New additions to exist­
ing improvements may be included i f  the appraised value can be determined. New personal properly In a new improvement must have been 
brought into the taxing unit after Jan. 1, 2022 and be located in a new improvement. New improvement\ do include property on which a tax 
abatement agreement has expired for 2023. 19 

24. Total adjustments to the 2023 taxable value. Add Lines 22 and 23. 

25. Adjusted 2023 taxable value, Subtract Line 24 from Line 21. 

26. 2023 NNR tax rate. Divide Line 17 by Line 25 and multiply by $100. ''' 

27. COUNTIES ONLY. Add together the NNR tax rates for each type of tax the county levies. The total Is the 202 1 county NNR tax rate 

�86.@ffil�N 12: Voter-ApprovaFfax Rate 

0 

s 6,41 4,033,) 09 

0 

s 1 44 ,676,927 

s _144,676,927 

s 6,269,356, 1 82 

s 0 .3771 561s100 

s 0 .3771 §§1s100 

The voter-approval tax rate i s  the highest tax rate that a taxing unit may adopt without holding an elntion to wek voter approval of the rate. The voter-approval tax rate is split 
into two separate rates: 

1. Maintenance and Operations (M&O) Tax Rate: T he M&O portion is the tax rate that is needed to raise the s.inw amoun t  of taxes that the taxing unit levied in the prior year 
plus the applicable percentage allowed by law. This rate accounts for such things as salaries, util ities and dJy-to-day operations. 

2. Debt Rate: The debt rate includes the debt service necessary to pay the taxing unit's debt payments i n  the coming year. This rate ;iccounts for principal and interest on bonds 
and other debt secured by property tax revenue. 

The voter-approval tax rate for a county is the sum of the voter-approval tax r ates calculated for each type of tax the county levies. In most cases the voter-approval tax rate 
exceeds the no-new-revenue tax rate, but occasionally decreases in a taxing unit's debt service will cause the NNR tax r;ite to be higher than the voter-approval tax rate. 

28. 2022 M&O tax rate. Enter the 2022 M&O tax rate. 

29. 2022 taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. Enter the amount rn Line 8 of the No-New Revenue Tax 
Rate Worksheet. 

· • Tex. Tax Code § 26.0 l (c) and (di 
' Tex. Tax Code § 26.0l(c) 
' Tex. fax Code § 26.0l(d) 

' Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)1B) 
" Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6) 

' Tex. Tax Code § 26.012 ( 1 7) 
', Tex. fox Code § 26.01 2( 1 7) 
·' Tex.Tax Code § 26 04(c) 

,. Tex. Tax Code § 26 04(dl 

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax 

s 0 .4 1 74741s1 00 

s 5 ,445,458,74 1_ 
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30. Total 2022 M&O levy. Multiply Line 28 by Line 29 and divide by $ 1 00 

3 1 .  Adjusted 2022 levy for calculating NNR M&O rate. 

A. M&O taxes refunded for years preceding tax year 2022. l::nter the amount of M&O taxPs r,,funded 111 the preced inq year for taxes 
before that year. Types of refunds include court decisions, Tax Code Section 25.2'>(bl ,incl 1c I c 01 re, t 1on, and Tax Code Sect ion 3 1.1 1 
payment errors. Do not 
include refunds for tax year 2022. This line applies only to tax years preceding tax yea1 2022. + s 63,769 

B. 2022 taxes in TIF. Enter the amount of taxes paid into the tax increment fund for a reinvestment zone as agreed by the taxing unit. If 
the taxing unit has no 2023 captured appraised value in 
Line 1 8D, enter 0...... . ............................... . ... . 0 

C. 2022 transferred function. If discontinuing all of a department, function or activity and tramfrninq 11 to another taxing un i t  by 
written contract, enter the amount spent by the taxing 
unit discontinuing the function in the 12 months preceding the month of this calcu lc1t 1on. If the 
taxing unit did not operate this function for this 1 2-month period, use the amount spent in th,· last 
full fiscal year in which the taxing unit operated the function. The taxinq unit d1srnntmuing the tunct1on 
will subtract this amount in D below. The taxing unit receiving the function will add thts amount 111 

Q D below. Other taxing u nits enter 0. . .. . .  . .. . . . .  . .. . . . . . . . . . +/- $ 

D. 2022 M&O levy adjustments. Subtract B from A. For taxing unit with C. subtract 1f 
discontinuing function and add if receiving function .. . .  

E. Add Line 30 to 31 D. 

63,.769_ 

32. Adjusted 2023 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 25 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. 

33.  2023 NNR M&O rate (unadjusted). Divide Line 3 1 E  by Line 32 and multiply by S 1 00. 

34. 
Rate adjustment for state criminal justice mandate. 23 

If not applicable or less than zero, enter 0 .  

A .  2023 state criminal justice mandate. Enter the amount spent by  a county in the previous 1 2  months 
providing for the maintenance and operation cost of keeping inmates in county-paid facilities after they 
have been sentenced. Do not include any state reimbursement received by the county for the same purpose. $ 

B. 2022 state criminal justice mandate. Enter the amount spent by a county in the 1 2  months prior to 
the previous 1 2  months providing for the maintenance and operation cost of keeping inmates i n  
county-paid facilities after they have been sentenced. Do  not include any state reimbursement received 
by the county for the same purpose. Enter zero if this is the first time the mandate applies . ... . - $  

0 

0 

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $ 1 00 ... . .......... . .............. . . ....... . $ 0 .000000/$100 

D. Enter the rate calculated in C. If not applicable, enter O. 

Rate adjustment for indigent health care expenditures. 24 

35• If not applicable or less than zero, enter o. 
A. 2023 indigent health care expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a taxing unit providing for the 

maintenance and operation cost of providing indigent health care for the period beginning on 
July 1 ,  2022 and ending on June 30, 2023, less any state assistance received for the same purpose. 

B. 2022 indigent health care expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a taxing unit providing for 
the maintenance and operation cost of providing indigent health care for the period beginning 
on July 1 ,  2021 and ending on June 30, 2022, less any state assistance received 
for the same purpose .. . . ........ . . . ...... . . ...... . ....... . .......... . . . . ...... . 

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $ 1 00 ............... . .  . 

D. Enter the rate calculated in C. If not applicable, enter 0. 

,. , [Reserved for expans·1onl 

;! Tex. Tax Code 9 26.044 

, ,  Tex. Tax Code § 26.0441 

0 

- $  0 

s o .oooogo1s, oo 

For additional copies, vi1 i t :  comptrol ler.texas.gov/taxes/property-t a x  

s 22_, 733,374 

s 22,797, 1 43 

s 6,269,356J 82 

I $ 0.363628/$100 

s 0 .0000001s 1 00 

s 0.00O0Q0 1s 1 00 
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2023 Tax RateCalc;ulat1onWorksheet-Taxing Un)ts Otl!erTtum School Districts or Water Districts 

36. Rate adjustment for county indigent defense compensation. 21 

If not applicable or less than zero, enter O. 

A. 2023 indigent defense compensation expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a county to provide 
appointed counsel for indigent individuals and fund the operations of a public defender's office under 
Article 26.044, Code of Criminal Procedure for the period beginning on July 1 ,  2022 and ending on 
June 30, 2023, less any state grants received by the county for the same purpose .. . .  

8, 2022 indigent defense compensation expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a county to provide 
appointed counsel for indigent individuals and fund the operations of a public defender's office under 
Article 26.044, Code of Criminal Procedure for the period beginning on July 1, 2021 and ending on 
June 30, 2022, less any state grants received by the county for the same purpose ... 

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $ 1 00 ....... . .  . 

D. Multiply B by 0.05 and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $ 100 .. . 

E. Enter the lesser of C and D. If not applicable, enter O. 

37, Rate adjustment for county hospital expenditures, 26 

If not applicable or less than zero, enter 0. 

A. 2023 eligible county hospital expenditures. Enter the amount paid by the county or municipality 
to maintain and operate an eligible county hospital for the period beginning on July 1, 2022 and 
ending on June 30, 2023 . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .... . . ... . ... . ..... .............. . .. . . . . . . . . . .  . 

B. 2022 eligible county hospital expenditures. Enter the amount paid by the county or municipality 
to maintain and operate an eligible county hospital for the period beginning on July 1 ,  2021 and 
ending on June 30, 2022 . . . .. . ... . . . . . . ... ... . . . . . . ............ . .............. . 

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $ 1 00 ................ . ... . 

D. Multiply B by 0.08 and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $ 1 00 ........... . ....... . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

E. Enter the lesser of C and D, if applicable. If not applicable, enter 0. 

{} 

0 
$ 0 .000000 /$ 100 
$ 0 ,000000/$100 

0 

$ 0 

s o .OOOOO_�_1s 100 
s o .OOOO�_O_ 1s100 

38. Rate adjustment for defunding municipality. This adjustment only applies to a municipality that is considered to be a defunding municipal­
ity for the current tax year under Chapter 109, Local Government Code. Chapter 1 09, Local Government Code only applies to municipalities with 
a population of more than 250,000 and includes a written determination by the Office of the Governor. See Tax Code Section 26.0444 for more 
information. 

A. Amount appropriated for public safety in 2022. Enter the amount of money appropriated for public 
safety in the budget adopted by the municipality for the preceding fiscal year . .. .. . . ........ . . . . .. . . . ... . 

B. Expenditures for public safety in 2022. Enter the amount of money spent by the municipality for public 
safety during the preceding fiscal year ... .... . .. . ......... . . ......... . . . ..... . .  . 

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $ 1 00 ................ ... . 

D. Enter the rate calculated in C. If not applicable, enter O. 

39, Adjusted 2023 NNR M&O rate. Add Lines 33, 34D, 35D, 36E, and 37E. Subtract Line 38D. 

0 

$ 0 

o .OOOOO9_1srno 

40, Adjustment for 2022 sales tax specifically to reduce property taxes. Cities, counties and hospital districts that collected and spent addi­
tional sales tax on M&O expenses in 2022 should complete this line. These entities will deduct the sales tax gain rate for 2023 in Section 3. Other 
taxing units, enter zero. 

A. Enter the amount of additional sales tax collected and spent on M&O expenses in 2022, if any. 
Counties must exclude any amount that was spent for economic development grants from the amount 
of sales tax spent .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... ........................ . 

B. Divide Line 40A by Line 32 and multiply by $ 1 00 . . . . ........ . 

C. Add Line 40B to Line 39. 

41. 2023 voter-approval M&O rate. Enter the rate as calculated by the appropriate scenario below. 
Special Taxing Unit. If the taxing unit qualifies as a special taxing unit, multiply Line 40C by 1 .08. 
- or -
Other Taxing Unit. If the taxing unit does not qualify as a special taxing unit, multiply Line 40C by 1 .035. 

" Tex. Tax Code §26.0442 
" Tex. Tax Code §26.0443 

For additional copies, v i s it :  comptro l ler.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax 

s 9 ,09 1 , 1 26 

$ 0 . 1 450_0�/$100 

Form S0-856 

$ O .O0_OOOO/$100 

$ 0 .000000_!$ 100 

$ 0 .000000 /$100 

$ 0 .363628/$100 

$ 0 .508636 /$ 100 

$ 0 .526438/$100 
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D41 . Disaster Line 41 (D4 1 ): 2023 voter-approval M&O rate for taxing unit affected by disaster declaration. I f the taxing unit " located in an 
area declared a disaster area and at least one person is granted an  exemption under Tax Code Section 1 1  35 for  property located 111 the taxing 
unit, the governing body may direct the person calculating the voter-approval tax rate to ca lculate m the mannPr prowled for a special taxing 
unit. The taxing unit shall continue to calculate the voter-approval tax rate in this manner until the earl"'' of 
1 )  the first year in which total taxable value on the certified appraisal roll exceeds the total taxable value of 

the tax year in which the disaster occurred, or  
2)  the third tax year after the tax year in which the disaster occurred 

If the taxing unit qualifies under this scenario, multiply Line 40C by 1 .08. 27 If the taxing unit does not qualify, do not complete 
Disaster Line 41 (Line D4 1 ). 

42. Total 2023 debt to be paid with property taxes and additional sales tax revenue. Debt means the interest and principal that wi l l  be paid 
on debts that: 

( 1 )  are paid by property taxes, 
(2) are secured by p roperty taxes, 
(3) are scheduled for payment over a period longer than one year, and 
(4) are not classified in the taxing unit's budget as M&O expenses. 

A. Debt also includes contractual payments to other taxing units that have incurred debts on behalf of tlm taxing unit i f those debts 
meet the four conditions above. Include only amounts that will be paid from property tax revenue. Do not include appraisal district 
budget payments. If the governing body of a taxing unit authorized or agreed to authorize a bond. warrant, certificate of obligation, or 
other evidence of indebtedness on or after Sept. 1, 2021 ,  verify if it meets the amended defi111tion of rlebt hefore including it here. m 

Enter debt amount ... . . . .... . . .. . . . . . . ..... . . . . . . . . .. . . .  . 

B. Subtract unencumbered fund amount used to reduce total debt. . 

C. Subtract certified amount spent from sales tax to reduce debt (enter zero if nonP) 

D. Subtract amount paid from other resources .. . ...... . . . . .  . 

E. Adjusted debt. Subtract B, C and D from A. 

43. Certified 2022 excess debt collections. Enter the amount certified by the collector. '" 

44. Adjusted 2023 debt. Subtract Line 43 from Line 42E. 

45. 2023 anticipated collection rate. 

A. Enter the 2023 anticipated collection rate certified by the collector. '0 

B. 

C. 

Enter the 2022 actual collection rate . .. .... . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Enter the 2021 actual collection rate . .. . . . . . .. . . . .... . . .  . 

D. Enter the 2020 actual collection rate . .. . .. . . .... . .. . . . . . . .  . 

E. If the anticipated collection rate in A is lower than actual collPction rates in B, C ,mrl D, enter tlw lowest 
collection rate from B, C and D. If the anticipated rate in A is higher than at least one of the rates in th� 
prior three years, enter the rate from A. Note that the rate can be greater than 1 00% 

46. 2023 debt adjusted for collections. Divide Line 44 by Line 45E. 

47. 2023 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue hix Rate Work1/Jeet 

48. 2023 debt rate. Divide Line 46 by Line 47 and multiply by $ 1 00. 

49. 2023 voter-approval tax rate. Add Lines 4 1  and 48. 

1 ,666,_(ilQ 
Q_ 

_ _  Q 

0 

87.83�" 

1 02 .22 �0 

1 00 . 1 7 %  

95�07% 

D49. Disaster Line 49 (D49): 2023 voter-approval tax rate for taxing unit affected by disaster declaration. Complete this line if the taxing 
unit calculated the voter-approval tax rate in the manner provided for a special taxing umt on Lme D4 l 
Add Line D41 and 48. 

· ' Tex. Tax Code s 26.042(a) 

, .  Tex. Tax Cod e §  26.012(7) 

Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(10) and 26 04(b) 

'· Tex.lax Code § 26.04(b) 
' ' Tex.Tax Code §§ 26.04(111, (h-11 and (h-2) 

For additional copies, vis i t :  comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax 

I 

I 

/$100 

$ _  1,.666,61 0 

862 357 --· ··· , _  .. ____ _ 

.. 804_,_
253 

$ 6,41 4,033, 1 09 

s O . O 1 3 1 891s100 

5 0 .53962715100 

/$100 
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50. COUNTIES ONLY. Add together the voter-approval tax rates for each type of tax the county IPv1es. The total is the 2023 county voter-approval 
tax rate. s O . 539627 Js 100 

;sfi@ITTl@N �: tiJNR Tax Rate and Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustments for Additional Sales Tax to Reduce Property Taxes 
Cities, counties and hospital districts may levy a sales tax specifically to reduce property taxes. Local voters by elec tI011 must approve imposing or abolishing the additional sales 
tax. If approved, the taxing unit must reduce its NNR and voter-approval tax rates to offset the expected sales tax I eve11ue. 
This section should only be completed by a county, city or hospital district that is required lo adjust , ts  NNR tax rate and/or voter-approval tax rate because i t  adopted the 
additional sales tax. 

51. Taxable Sales. For taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2022 or May 202.l, enter the Comptroller\ estimate of taxable sales for 
the previous four  quarters. 12 Estimates of taxable sales may be obtained through the Comptroller's Allocation Historical Summary webpage. 
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax before November 2022, enter 0. 

52. Estimated sales tax revenue. Counties exclude any amount that is  or wil l  be spent for economic development 9rants from the amount of esti-
mated sales tax revenue. 33 

Taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2022 or in May 2023. Multiply the amount on L111e 51 by the sales tax rate (.0 1 ,  
.005 o r  .0025, a s  applicable) and multiply the result b y  .95. 34 
- or -
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax before November 2022. Enter the sales tax revenue 101 the previous four quarters. Do not 
multiply by .95. 

53. 2023 total taxable value. Enter the amount from Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. 

54. Sales tax adjustment rate. Divide Line 52 by Line 53 and multiply by $ 1 00. 

$ _ 9
__,

091, 126 _ 

56,41 4,033, 1 09 

s 0 . 14 1 738 1s100 

55. 2023 NNR tax rate, unadjusted for sales tax.35 Enter the rate from L ine 26 or 27, as applicable, on the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ 0 .377 1 56 /$ JOO 

56. 2023 NNR tax rate, adjusted for sales tax. 
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2022 or in May 2023. Subtract L ine 54 fmm line S S .  Skip to L ine 57 if you 
adopted the additional sales tax before November 2022. 

57. 2023 voter-approval tax rate, unadjusted for sales tax." Enter the rate from Line 49, L 1 11e D49 (dbaster I or L1ne 50 (counties) as applicable, 
of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet, 

58. 2023 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for sales tax. Subtract Line 54 from Line 57 .  

s O . 539627 1s 1 00 

s O . 397889)$100 

SE€'1Tl©N 4: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control - ·� 
A taxing unit may raise its rate for M&O funds used to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of ai I ,  water or land pollution. This includes any land, structure, buildin9, 
installation, excavation, machinery, equipment or device that i s  used, constructed, acquired or installed wholly or partly to meet or exceed pollution control requirements. The 
taxing unit's expenses are those necessary to meet the requirements of a permit issued by the Texas Commission on E nvironmental Quality (TCEQ). The taxing unit must provide 
the tax assessor with a copy of the TCEQ letter of determination that states the portion of the cost of the installation for pollution control 

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that uses M&O funds to pay for a facility, devile 01 method for the control of air, water or land pollution. 

S9. Certified expenses from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Enter the amount certified in the determination letter 
from TCEQ. 37 The taxinCJ un it shall provide its tax assessor-collector with a copy of the letter 

60. 2023 total taxable value. Enter the amount from Line 21  of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. 

61 . Additional rate for pollution control. Divide Line 59 by Line 60 and multiply by $ 1 00. 

62. 2023 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for pollution control. Add Line 61  to one of the follow1119 Imes (as applicable): Line 49, Line D49 
(disaster), Line 50 (counties) or Line 58 (taxin9 units with the additional sales tax). 

" Tex. Tax Code § 26.041(d) 
" Tex. Tax Code § 26.041(i) 
" Tex. Tax Code § 26.041id) 
'' Tex. Tax Code § 26.04Ic) 
" Tex. Tax Code § 26.04Ic) 
" Tex. Tax Code § 26.045id) 
·, Tex.Tax Code § 26.045(i) 

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax 

s 6,41 4,033,1 09 

s O .O OOOQQ 1s1 00 

$ 0.397889 /$ 1 00 
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2023 Tax Rate Cakulatlon Worksheet-Taxing.Units-Otheflhan School Olstficts or Water Oistricti Form 50·856 

~sE@'Tl©N 5: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Acljustment for l.Jnusecl Increment Rate 
- - - - • 

The unused increment rate is the rate equal to the difference between the adopted tax rate and voter-approval tax rate adjusted to remove the unused increment rate for the prior 
three years. 39 In a year where a taxing unit adopts a rate by applying any portion of the unused increment rate, the portion of the unused increment rate must be backed out of the 
calculation for that year. 

The difference between the adopted tax rate and adjusted voter-approval tax rate is considered zero in the following scenarios: 

a tax year before 2020; •0 

a tax year in which the municipality is a defunding municipality, as defined by Tax Code Section 26.0501 (a); 41 or 

after Jan. 1 ,  2022, a tax year in which the comptroller determines that the county implemented a budget reduction or reallocation described by Local Government Code 
Section 1 20.002(a) without the required voter approval." 

Individual components can be negative, but the overall rate would be the greater of zero or the calculated rate. 

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that does not meet the definition of a special taxing unit. " 

63. Year 3 component. Subtract the 2022 actual tax rate and the 2022 unused increment rate from the 2022 voter-approval tax rate. 

A. Voter-approval tax rate (Line 67) . . . . . . . . . . . ...... .. . . .... . . . . .. . ... . .. . . . . .... . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

B. Unused increment rate (Line 66) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... . . . ....... . .... . . 

C. 

D. 

Subtract B from A . ....... . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . . ... . .. . .... ..... . . . .. . . . . .  . 

Adopted Tax Rate ... . .. . .. . ... . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . .. . . ...... . . . .... . .  . 

E. Subtract D from C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . .... ....... . . . . . . . . .... . 
>----i- -- ----- --- - --- - --- -- -- � --

s O .45O?J51s100 
$ 0.0 1 0000 /$100 
$ 0 .4402 1 5  /$ 100 
$ 0 .436662 /$ 100 
$ 0 .0035�3 /$ 100 

64. Year 2 component. Subtract the 2021 actual tax rate and the 2021 unused increment rate from the 2021 voter-approval tax rate. 

A. Voter-approval tax rate (Line 67).... . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . . . . . . . ... . ... ...... . .... . . . . .  $ 0 .5860�4_ /$ 100 
B. Unused increment rate (Line 66) . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . ..... .......... . ...... .... . .  . 

C. Subtract B from A . . . . . ......... . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . .... .... . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . .  . 

D. Adopted Tax Rate . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . . . . . . . .... . . . . . ....... ........... . .. . . . 

E. Subtract D from C. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . .. ............. . 

$ 0 .0 1 0000 /$ 100 
$ 0 .57605� /$ 100 
$ 0 .5 1 1 92(3 /$100 
$ 

0.064 1 28 /$ 100 

65. Year 1 component. Subtract the 2020 actual tax rate and the 2020 unused increment rate from the 2020 voter-approval tax rate. 

A. Voter-approval tax rate (Line 65). . . . . . . . .... . . . . . . ..... . .. . . . ....... . .. . .. . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0 .49007'� /$ 100 

B. Unused increment rate (Line 64) . . . .. . . . ..... . . . . . ........ ... . ...... . . .... . ... . ... . . 

C. Subtract B from A . .. . ...... . . . . . . . . . . ....... . . . . . . ...... . . . .... . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . 

0. Adopted Tax Rate . . .. ..... . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . .... ...... . . ... . 

E. Subtract D from C. ... . . ... . ... . .. . . . . . . .... . . . . . . . . ........ . ..... . .. ........ . . 

66. 2023 unused increment rate. Add Lines 63E, 64E and 65E. 

$ 0.0000()()/$100 
$ 0.490073 /$ 100 
$ 0 .480073_/$ 100 
$ 0 .0 1 0000 /$ 100 

67. Total 2023 voter-approval tax rate, including the unused increment rate. Add Line 66 to one of the following l ines (as applicable): Line 49, 

s 0 .07768 1 1s100 

Line D49 {disaster), Line 50 {counties), Line 58 {taxing units with the additional sales tax) or Line 62 {taxing units with pollution control). $ 0.4 75570/SlOO 

n Tex. Tax Code §26.013(a) 

" Tex. Tax Code §26.013(c) 
" Tex. Tax Code §§26.0S0l(a) and (c) 
" Tex. Local Gov't Code §120.007(d), effective Jan. 1, 2022 

" Tex. Tax Code §26.063(a)(1) 
" Tex. Tax Code §26.012(8-a) 

" Tex. Tax Code §26.063(a)(1) 

For additional copies, vis i t :  comptroller.texas .gov/taxes/prnperty-tax Page 8 



2023.Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet ... TaxingUJiits Other Than School Districts or Weter Districts f9i:m S0-856 

·sSE®Tl0N 6: De Minimis Rate 
The de minimis rate is the rate equal to the sum of the no-new-revenue maintenance and operations rate, the rate that will raise $500,000, and the current debt rate for a taxing unit. 44 

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that is a municipality of less than 30,000 or a taxing unit that does not meet the definition of a special taxing unit. 45 

68. Adjusted 2023 NNR M&O tax rate, Enter the rate from Line 39 of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet 

69, 2023 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 2 1  of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. 

70, Rate necessary to impose $500,000 in taxes, Divide $500,000 by Line 69 and multiply by $1 00. 

71. 2023 debt rate. Enter the rate from Line 48 of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet. 

72, De minimis rate, Add Lines 68, 70 and 7 1 .  

$ .  0 .3636281s100 

s 6A14,033 , 1 09 

s O .OO77951s100 

$ O .O 1 3 18ft1s100 

s O .38461 21s100 

SEGTION 7: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Emergency Revenue Rate Not Applicable 
In the tax year after the end of the disaster calculation time period detailed in Tax Code Section 26.042(a), a taxing unit that calculated its voter-approval tax rate in the manner 
provided for a special taxing unit due to a disaster must calculate its emergency revenue rate and reduce its voter-approval tax rate for that year." 

Similarly, if a taxing unit adopted a tax rate that exceeded its voter-approval tax rate, calculated normally, without holding an election to respond to a disaster, as allowed by Tax 
Code Section 26.042(d), in the prior year, it must also reduce its voter-approval tax rate for the current tax year. '1 

This section will apply to a taxing unit other than a special taxing unit that: 

directed the designated officer or employee to calculate the voter-approval tax rate of the taxing unit in the manner provided for a special taxing unit in the prior year; and 

the current year is the first tax year in which the total taxable value of property taxable by the taxing unit as shown on the appraisal roll for the taxing unit submitted by the 
assessor for the taxing unit to the governing body exceeds the total taxable value of property taxable by the taxing unit on January 1 of the tax year in which the disaster 
occurred or the disaster occurred four years ago. This section will apply to a taxing unit in a disaster area that adopted a tax rate greater than its voter-approval tax rate 
without holding an election in the prior year. 

Note: This section does not apply if a taxing unit is continuing to calculate its voter-approval tax rate in the manner provided for a special taxing unit because it is still within the 
disaster calculation time period detailed in Tax Code Section 26.042(a) because it has not met the conditions in Tax Code Section 26.042(a)(1 )  or (2). 

73, 2022 adopted tax rate. Enter the rate in Line 4 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. 

74. Adjusted 2022 voter-approval tax rate. Use the taxing unit's Tax Rate Calculation Worksheets from the prior year(s) to complete this line. 

If a disaster occurred in 2022 and the taxing unit calculated its 2022 voter-approval tax rate using a multiplier of 1.08 on Disaster Line 41 (D41 )  
of  the 2022 worksheet due to  a disaster, complete the applicable sections or lines of Form 50-856-a, Adjusted Voter-Approval Tax Rate for Taxing 
Units in Disaster Area Calculation Worksheet. 
- or -
If a disaster occurred prior to 2022 for which the taxing unit continued to calculate its voter-approval tax rate using a multiplier of 1.08 on 
Disaster Line 41 (D41 )  in 2022, complete the separate Adjusted Voter-Approval Tax Rate for Taxing Units in Disaster Area Calculation Worksheet to 
recalculate the voter-approval tax rate the taxing unit would have calculated in 2022 if it had generated revenue based on an adopted tax rate 
using a multiplier of 1 .035 in the year(s) following the disaster. 48 Enter the final adjusted 2022 voter-approval tax rate from the worksheet. 
- or -
If the taxing unit adopted a tax rate above the 2022 voter-approval tax rate without calculating a disaster tax rate or holding an election due to 
a disaster, no recalculation is necessary. Enter the voter-approval tax rate from the prior year's worksheet. 

75. Increase in 2022 tax rate due to disaster. Subtract Line 74 from Line 73. 

76. Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 1 4  of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. 

77. Emergency revenue. Multiply Line 75 by Line 76 and divide by $ 1 00. 

78. Adjusted 2023 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 25 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. 

79. Emergency revenue rate. Divide Line 77 by Line 78 and multiply by $ 1 00. 49 

" Tex. Tax Code §26.042(b) 
" Tex. Tax Code §26.042(1) 
" Tex. Tax Code §26.042(c) 
" Tex. Tax Code §26.042(b) 

For additional copies, visit : comptrol ler.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax 
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2023 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet-Taxlng.tlnitsOtherThan .. S.!!hool,Olswitts or Water Diffllas 

80, 2023 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for emergency revenue, Subtract Line 79 from one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49, 
Line D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax), Line 62 (taxing units with pollution control) or Line 67 
(taxing units with the unused increment rate). 

Form S0-856 

SE@Tl©N 8: Total Tax Rate *•: 
Indicate the applicable total tax rates as calculated above. 

No-new-revenue tax rate . ........... . ........ .............................. .. . . . .. . .. . .  . 
As applicable, enter the 2023 NNR tax rate from: Line 26, Line 27 (counties), or Line 56 (adjusted for sales tax). 
Indicate the line number used: __11_ 

Voter-approval tax rate..... ......... ................... ....... ........... . ... ...... . . . . . . .  . ..... . . . . .... . . . ..... . 
As applicable, enter the 2023 voter-approval tax rate from: Line 49, Line D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 (adjusted for sales tax), 
Line 62 (adjusted for pollution control), Line 67 (adjusted for unused increment), or Line 80 (adjusted for emergency revenue). 
Indicate the line number used: __ 6_7_ 

De minimis rate . ...... .......... . ........ ....... ........... . .... ...... .... . .. . .... . . . . . . . . . .... ... . 
If applicable, enter the 2023 de minimis rate from Line 72. 

::gEQF111®N 9: Taxing Unit Representative Name and Signature 

$ 0 .377 1 56 /$100 

s OAZ557JJ_;s100 

s O .3846 1 2 ,sioo 

Enter the name of the person preparing the tax rate as authorized by the governing body of the taxing unit. By signing below, you certify that you are the designated officer or 
employee of the taxing unit and have accurately calculated the tax rates using values that are the same as the values shown in the taxing unit's certified appraisal roll or certified 
estimate of taxable value, in accordance with requirements in the Tax Code. 50 

print
• here Loretta Holley 

sign
• here 

Printed Name ofTaxing Unit Representative 

Taxing Unit Representative 

'' Tex. Tax Code §§26.04(c-2) and (d-2) 

07-31-2023 

Date 

For additional copies, v is i t :  comptrol ler.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 10 


